ACT 112

S. B. NO. 967

A Bill for an Act Relating to Game Mammals, and Amending Section 191-21 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1970, As Amended.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 191-21, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 191-21. Open and closed seasons, bag limits on game mammals, etc.; penalty. The department of land and natural resources may, pur-

suant to law, adopt rules and regulations for the purpose of protecting, conserving, propagating, and harvesting deer, feral sheep, goat, and pig and any other game mammal that may be or has been introduced into the State for hunting purpose. The department may, by regulation, as hereinafter provided, fix, determine, increase, limit, reduce, or otherwise change any open seasons and bag limits on game mammals, method of taking, as well as the days and hours during which hunting of game mammals shall be allowed, throughout the State or in any county or in any part of any county as it deems advisable for the better protection, propagation, and conservation of any variety or species of game mammals.

Any one violating the provisions of such rules and regulations shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$200 or imprisoned not less than thirty days nor more than ninety days, or both."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be deleted is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 23, 1972.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.